

No. 21-1226

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

SAGINAW CHIPPEWA INDIAN TRIBE OF MICHIGAN AND ITS WELFARE BENEFIT PLAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 16-cv-10317

**BRIEF OF FORTY-ONE AMERICAN INDIAN TRIBES, SIX TRIBAL
ORGANIZATIONS, AND SHASTA ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF
REVERSAL**

James K. Nichols
The Jacobson Law Group
Jacobson, Magnuson, Anderson
& Halloran, P.C.
180 East Fifth Street, Suite 940
Saint Paul, MN 55101
651-644-4710
jnichols@thejacobsonlawgroup.com

*(Additional Counsel for Amici Curiae on
Signature Page)*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 21-1226

Case Name: Saginaw Chippewa v. Blue Cross

Name of counsel: James K. Nichols

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Amici Curiae Listed on Following Pages (pp. ii-iv)
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE MLR REGULATION PLAINLY APPLIES TO ALL CARE AUTHORIZED BY A TRIBE CARRYING OUT A PRC PROGRAM 6

A. The Plain Meaning of Statute and Regulations Confirm that the MLR Regulation Applies to all Services Authorized by a Tribe Carrying out a PRC Program 6

B. The District Court’s Interpretation of the MLR Regulation Creates Ambiguity 10

II. TO THE EXTENT THAT THE MLR REGULATION IS AMBIGUOUS, IT MUST BE INTERPRETED TO SUPPORT TRIBAL INTERESTS..... 12

A. The Indian Canons of Construction Apply to Interpretation of the Medicare Modernization Act and the MLR Regulation..... 13

B. The District Court Improperly Relied on a Non-Binding FAQ Document to Override the Plain Meaning of the MLR Regulation Program..... 15

C. Tribal Self-Governance and Indian Health Statutes and Policies Support the Tribal Interpretation of the MLR Regulation	20
1. Federal Self-Governance Statutes and Policy Encourage and Protect Tribal Rights to Design and Manage Health Programs to Meet Community Needs.....	21
2. The District Court’s Decision Undermines and Interferes with Tribes’ Exercise of their Self-Governance Rights Needs.....	24
III. REDDING RANCHERIA CONFIRMS TRIBAL SELF-GOVERNANCE RIGHTS AND SUPPORTS THE TRIBAL INTERPRETATION OF THE MLR REGULATION INTERESTS	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cobell v. Norton, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....15

HRI, Inc. v. E.P.A., 198 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000), *as amended on denial of reh’g and reh.g en banc* (Mar. 30, 2000).....13

Maniilaq Association v. Burwell, 170 F. Supp.3d 243 (D.D.C. 2016).....14, 16

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 759 (1985)13, 15

Morton v. Ruiz, 415 U.S. 199, 235-236 (1974)16

Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel, 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988), *cert denied*, 488 U.S. 1010 (1989)13

Navajo Health Found.-Sage Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. Burwell, 100 F. Supp.3d 1122 (D.N.M. 2015)13

Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan, 112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997).....14

Redding Rancheria v. Hargan, 296 F. Supp.3d 256 (D.D.C. 2017)*passim*

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 900.3(a)(5)14

25 U.S.C. § 900.3(b)(11).....14

25 U.S.C. § 16013

25 U.S.C. § 1601(3).....21

25 U.S.C. § 1621f(a)(1).....7, 11, 26

25 U.S.C. § 1621u8, 9

25 U.S.C. § 1623(b).....8

25 U.S.C. § 1641(d)(2)(A)7, 11, 26

25 U.S.C. § 5301(a)(1)3, 21

25 U.S.C. §§ 5301-54231

25 U.S.C. §§ 5302(b).....21

25 U.S.C. § 5324(b).....14

25 U.S.C. § 5324(j)22

25 U.S.C. § 5325(m)7, 11, 26

25 U.S.C. § 5325(o).....24

25 U.S.C. § 5329(c).....16

25 U.S.C. § 5386(e).....22, 24

25 U.S.C. § 5388(j)7, 11, 25

25 U.S.C. § 5392(f)14

25 U.S.C. § 5397(e).....16

42 C.F.R. § 136.20310

42 C.F.R. § 136.30-32*passim*

42 C.F.R. § 136.618

42 C.F.R. § 489.29(a)(2)9

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(a)(1).....1
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(a)(1)(U)(i)7

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)2

Other Sources

DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., INDIAN HEALTH SERV.,
JUSTIFICATION OF ESTIMATES FOR APPROPRIATIONS
COMMITTEES, FISCAL YEAR 2021 at CH-188 (Feb.. 5, 2020).....24
H.R. Rep. No. 108-391 (2003)25
U.S. GAO, *Indian Health Service: Actions Needed to Improve Oversight
of Federal Facilities’ Decision-making About the Use of Funds*,
GAO-21-20 (Washington, D.C.: Nov. 12, 2020)24
